bankers, intermediaries and the market participants help us to mitigate such risk.

	 i)	 Foreign currency risk

		  The primary market risk to the Company is foreign exchange risk. After taking cognizance of the natural hedge, the
company takes appropriate hedges to mitigate its risk resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

(H in Lakh)

Currency
 Assets  Liabilities

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

EUR  113.46  159.75  -   -
USD  1.05  0.60  -   -
OMR  4.11  9.52  -   -
PHP  23.67  22.79  -   -
RUB  0.04  105.17  -   -
Others  3.01  2.57  -   -

 145.35  300.40  -   -

		  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

		  Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion
into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current
reporting period. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 0.25% increase or decrease in the foreign currency
against INR, with all other variable held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of

Notes to the standalone
Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

BLS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2019-20

110

the company as at the reporting date. 0.25% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rate.

		  Impact on profit before tax

(H in Lakh)

Particulars

 Assets  Assets

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

 0.25% Increase  0.25% Increase  0.25% Increase  0.25% Increase

EUR  0.28  (0.28)  0.40  (0.40)
USD  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)
OMR  0.01  (0.01)  0.02  (0.02)
PHP  0.06  (0.06)  0.06  (0.06)
RUB  0.00  (0.00)  0.26  (0.26)
Others  0.01  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)

Increase /(decrease) in profit or loss  0.36  (0.36)  0.75  (0.75)

	 ii)	 Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

		  The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to debt. Borrowings at variable
rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 iii)	 Equity price risk

		  The Company does not have any investments in listed securities or in Equity Mutual Funds and thereby is not exposed
to any Equity price risk.

39(D). Capital Management

	 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and
to sustain future development of the business. The primary objective of the Company’s Capital management is to maximize